Brunswick Regional Water & Sewer H2GO Resolution to Establish Voting Districts Resolution 2024-12-1

WHEREAS, Brunswick Regional Water & Sewer H2GO is a sanitary district, a body politic, and corporate organization existing pursuant to NCGS Chapter 130A, Article II, Part 2, and

WHEREAS, The North Carolina General Assembly, through Session Law 2024-38, amended GS 130A-50 to require a sanitary district to adopt single-member residency districts for the purposes of the election of members of the sanitary district board; and

WHEREAS, The North Carolina General Assembly, through Session Law 2024-38, amended GS 130A-50 to require members of a sanitary district board to serve staggered four-year terms and the staggering shall be taken into consideration when adopting or revising the single-member residency districts; and

WHEREAS, Brunswick Regional Water & Sewer H2GO commissioned the Cape Fear Council of Governments (CFCOG) to prepare a voting districts study; and

WHEREAS, Brunswick Regional Water & Sewer H2GO, by resolution 2024-11-1, referenced herein and attached as Exhibit A, selected map Alternate 1 to establish five single-member residency district boundaries as required by GS 130A-50(h); and

WHEREAS, Brunswick Regional Water & Sewer H2GO, held a public hearing on December 18, 2024, on the matter of establishing five single-member residency district boundaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Brunswick Regional Water & Sewer H2GO Board has established five single-member residency districts as shown on attached Exhibit B.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, single-member residency district board members shall serve staggered four-year terms with Districts 2, 3, and 4 to begin December 1, 2025; and Districts 1 and 5 to begin December 6, 2027.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the clerk-to-the-board is directed to maintain a copy of the district boundaries map, and to provide this resolution and a map of the residency district boundaries to the Brunswick County Board of Elections.

Adopted December 18, 2024

Ronnie Jenkins

Chairman

Deana J. Greiner

Clerk-to-the-Board

